RFC 9797
Randomized and Changing Media Access Control
(MAC) Addresses: Context, Network Impacts, and
Use Cases
Abstract
To limit the privacy issues created by the association between a device, its traffic, its location,
and its user in IEEE 802 networks, client and client Operating System vendors have started
implementing Media Access Control (MAC) address randomization. This technology is

IEEE "IEEE Standard for Local and Metropolitan Area Networks--Port-Based
Network Access Control" IEEE Std 802.1X-2020 DOI 10.1109/IEEESTD.
2020.9018454 <https://ieeexplore.ieee.org/document/
9018454>
IEEE "IEEE Standard for Ethernet" IEEE Std 802.3-2022 DOI 10.1109/IEEESTD.
2022.9844436 <https://ieeexplore.ieee.org/document/9844436>
IEEE "IEEE Recommended Practice for Privacy Considerations for IEEE 802(R)
Technologies" IEEE Std 802E-2020 DOI 10.1109/IEEESTD.2020.9018454
<https://ieeexplore.ieee.org/document/9257130>
DeKok, A. "Deprecating Insecure Practices in RADIUS" Work in Progress
Internet-Draft, draft-ietf-radext-deprecating-radius-06 <https://
datatracker.ietf.org/doc/html/draft-ietf-radext-deprecating-radius-06>
Droms, R. "Dynamic Host Configuration Protocol" RFC 2131 DOI 10.17487/
RFC2131 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc2131>
Ramakrishnan, K. Floyd, S. D. Black "The Addition of Explicit Congestion
Notification (ECN) to IP" RFC 3168 DOI 10.17487/RFC3168
<https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc3168>
Aboba, B. J. Wood "Authentication, Authorization and Accounting (AAA)
Transport Profile" RFC 3539 DOI 10.17487/RFC3539 <https://
Moore, N. "Optimistic Duplicate Address Detection (DAD) for IPv6" RFC 4429
DOI 10.17487/RFC4429 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc4429>
Narten, T. Nordmark, E. Simpson, W. H. Soliman "Neighbor Discovery for
IP version 6 (IPv6)" RFC 4861 DOI 10.17487/RFC4861 <https://
Thomson, S. Narten, T. T. Jinmei "IPv6 Stateless Address
Autoconfiguration" RFC 4862 DOI 10.17487/RFC4862 <https://
RFC 9797 RCM Use Cases June 2025
Henry & Lee Informational Page 14

.
,
, ,
, April 2014, .
,
, , , , November 1982,
.
, , , and ,
, ,
, January 2021, .
, , , , and ,
, ,
, 15 April 2025,
.
Narten, T. Draves, R. S. Krishnan "Privacy Extensions for Stateless Address
Autoconfiguration in IPv6" RFC 4941 DOI 10.17487/RFC4941
<https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc4941>
Winter, S. McCauley, M. Venaas, S. K. Wierenga "Transport Layer Security
(TLS) Encryption for RADIUS" RFC 6614 DOI 10.17487/RFC6614
<https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc6614>
Gont, F. "A Method for Generating Semantically Opaque Interface Identifiers
with IPv6 Stateless Address Autoconfiguration (SLAAC)" RFC 7217 DOI
10.17487/RFC7217 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc7217>
Plummer, D. "An Ethernet Address Resolution Protocol: Or Converting Network
Protocol Addresses to 48.bit Ethernet Address for Transmission on Ethernet
Hardware" STD 37 RFC 826 DOI 10.17487/RFC0826 <https://
Jones, P. Dhesikan, S. Jennings, C. D. Druta "Differentiated Services Code
Point (DSCP) Packet Markings for WebRTC QoS" RFC 8837 DOI 10.17487/
RFC8837 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc8837>